

DECISION RECORD



Publication Date 14 July 2022

Decision Of	Cabinet		
Date of Decision	13 July 2022	Item No.	7
Title	The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)		
Report Of	Leader of the Council (Councillor Richard Cook)		
Report Author	David Evans, City Growth and Delivery Manager		
Wards Affected	All Wards	Key Decision	No

DECISION:

RESOLVED that:

- (1) the work underway to prepare the UKSPF Investment Plan and the interventions identified are noted;
- (2) authority is delegated to the Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive and the Director of Policy and Resources to finalise and submit the Investment Plan to Government.

REASON FOR DECISION:

It is a requirement of the UKSPF that the Investment Plan is approved by the Chief Executive, the Section 151 Officer and the Leader of the Council. The delegated authority of the Cabinet Portfolio holder is sought to approve the final version of the Investment Plan on behalf of the authority.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED:

None

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION:

None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (including any dispensations granted):

None

SCRUTINY (including details of call-in procedure where applicable):

This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the publication of the decision.

Call-in Deadline: 21 July 2022

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

(helar) (orl

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and is a true and accurate record of that decision:

Decision Maker:

Councillor Richard Cook Leader of the Council

Proper Officer:Jon McGinty

Managing Director

D.R. M.L.X

Date: 13 July 2022

Date: 13 July 2022



DECISION RECORD



Publication Date 14 July 2022

Decision Of	Cabinet		
Date of Decision	13 July 2022	Item No.	8
Title	Adoption of a Local List of Heritage Assets for Gloucester		
Report Of	Leader of the Council (Councillor Richard Cook)		
Report Author	Nana Pierre, Heritage Engagement Officer		
Wards Affected	All Wards	Key Decision	No

DECISION:

RESOLVED that:

- (1) the proposed Local List of heritage assets at Appendix 2 of the report is formally adopted;
- (2) authority is delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to revise the list on an annual basis and;
- (3) authority is delegated to the Head of Place, in consultation with the Leader of the Council to make in year additions and deletions.

REASON FOR DECISION:

To strengthen the visibility and protection of assets within the city that are of heritage or historic value, and to enable an annual review of the list to be carried out by the Council.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED:

None

OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION:

None

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (including any dispensations granted):

None

SCRUTINY (including details of call-in procedure where applicable):

This decision will come into force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date of the publication of the decision.

Call-in Deadline: 21 July 2022

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD:

Aulard Cool

We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 and is a true and accurate record of that decision:

Decision Maker: Date: 13 July 2022

Councillor Richard Cook Leader of the Council

Proper Officer:
Jon McGinty

Managing Director

D.R. M. L. L.

Date: 13 July 2022

CALL-IN PROCEDURE

Call-in should only be used in exceptional circumstances, such as where Members have evidence which suggests that the Cabinet did not take the decision in accordance with the principles set out in Article 13 (Decision Making) of the Council's Constitution.

Call-in of a decision must be requested within five working days of the publication of an executive decision. The request must be communicated in writing to the Corporate Director of Resources by at least five Members of the Council.

Implementation of a decision that has been called-in is suspended until such time as it has been considered by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and re-considered by the Cabinet in light of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee's conclusions and any recommendations.

_

If you have any queries about the content of Decision Records please contact:

Tanya Davies
Policy and Governance Manager
tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk
01452 396125